

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES JUDICIAL
PANEL ON MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

IN RE: FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, ET AL., PREFERRED STOCK
PURCHASE AGREEMENT THIRD
AMENDMENT LITIGATION

MDL Docket No. 2713

**RESPONSE OF PLAINTIFF ARNETIA JOYCE ROBINSON IN OPPOSITION
TO THE MOTION FOR TRANSFER OF ACTIONS TO THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Robert B. Craig
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
1717 Dixie Highway
Suite 910
Covington, KY 41011-2799
(859) 547-4300
(513) 381-6613 (fax)
craigr@taftlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Panel Should Deny Transfer Under Section 1407	3
A. Transfer Would Not Promote the Just Conduct of the Actions.	3
B. There Are No Disputed Material Facts, and Accordingly, the Actions Involve Few, If Any, Common Questions of Fact.	5
C. Transfer Would Not Promote the Convenience of the Parties and Witnesses or the Efficient Conduct of the Actions.	7
II. Even if Transfer Were Appropriate, the Panel Should Transfer to the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky Rather than the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia.	17
A. The Eastern District of Kentucky Would Provide a More Suitable Transferee Venue Than the District of Columbia.	17
B. The Panel Should Not Transfer to the U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware.	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX A.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Baptist Memorial Hosp.-Golden Triangle v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Commercial Drapery Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 133 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	9
<i>Fund for Animals v. Williams</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2003).....	9, 10
<i>In re Air Fare Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 1013 (J.P.M.L. 1971).....	18
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2010)	10
<i>In re Brandywine Commc'ns Techs., LLC, Patent Litig.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2013)	5, 14
<i>In re Buffalo Valley Gas Auth. Litig.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 1029 (J.P.M.L. 1977)	16
<i>In re Cessna Aircraft Distributorship Antitrust Litig.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 159 (J.P.M.L. 1978).....	15
<i>In re Clean Water Rule: Definition of "Waters of the United States"</i> , 2015 WL 6080727 (J.P.M.L. Oct. 13, 2015)	5, 9
<i>In re CleanNet Franchise Agreement Contract Litig.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 1382 (J.P.M.L. 2014)	13, 16
<i>In re Concrete Pipe</i> , 302 F. Supp. 244 (J.P.M.L. 1969)	5
<i>In re CVS Caremark Corp. Wage & Hour Emp't Practices Litig.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2010)	5, 14
<i>In re Cymbalta (Duloxetine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 1393 (J.P.M.L. 2014)	10, 14, 16
<i>In re Dep't of Energy Stripper Well Exemption Litig.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 1282 (J.P.M.L. 1979)	9
<i>In re Droplets, Inc., Patent Litig.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....	15
<i>In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litig.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (J.P.M.L. 2010)	8
<i>In re Fourth Class Postage Regulations</i> , 298 F. Supp. 1326 (J.P.M.L. 1969).....	9
<i>In re Garrison Diversion Unit Litig.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 223 (J.P.M.L. 1978).....	7, 16
<i>In re Glob. Tel*Link Corp. Inmate Calling Servs. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6080343 (J.P.M.L. Oct. 13 2015)	16
<i>In re Highway Accident Near Rockville, Conn., on Dec. 30, 1972</i> , 388 F. Supp. 574 (J.P.M.L. 1975)	5
<i>In re Kissi</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (J.P.M.L. 2013).....	7, 8
<i>In re Klein</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (J.P.M.L. 2013)	5
<i>In re Kmart Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1368 (J.P.M.L. 2015)	16

<i>In re Lesser Prairie-Chicken Endangered Species Act Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2015)	8, 9, 14, 15
<i>In re Long-Distance Tel. Serv. Fed. Excise Tax Refund Litig.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (J.P.M.L. 2006)	18
<i>In re Louisiana-Pac. Corp. Trimboard Siding Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....	4, 16
<i>In re LVNV Funding, LLC, Time-Barred Proof of Claim Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (FDCPA) Litig.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 1376 (J.P.M.L. 2015).....	14
<i>In re LVNV Funding, LLC, Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (FDCPA) Litig.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 1374 (J.P.M.L. 2015) (mem.)	14
<i>In re Medi-Cal Reimbursement Rate Reduction Litig.</i> , 652 F. Supp.2d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2009)	12, 13
<i>In re Oklahoma Ins. Holding Co. Act Litig.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 961 (J.P.M.L. 1979).....	5
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing and § 4(d) Rule Litig.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1376 (J.P.M.L. 2008).....	9, 13
<i>In re Prof'l Hockey Antitrust Litig.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 1405 (J.P.M.L. 1973).....	15
<i>In re Quest Integrity USA LLC</i> , 2015 WL 8540882 (J.P.M.L. Dec. 8, 2015)	16
<i>In re Real Estate Transfer Tax Litig.</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (J.P.M.L. 2012)	6, 12, 14
<i>In re Removal from U.S. Marine Corps Reserve Active Status List Litig.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	7, 9
<i>In re SFPP, LP, R.R. Prop. Rights Litig.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 1360 (J.P.M.L. 2015)	5, 16
<i>In re Skinnygirl Margarita Beverage Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2011)	7, 11
<i>In re Soc'y of Lloyd's Judgment Enf't Litig.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 1381 (J.P.M.L. 2004).....	16
<i>In re Uber Techs., Inc., Wage & Hour Emp't Practices</i> , 2016 WL 439976 (J.P.M.L. Feb. 3, 2016)	14
<i>National Env't'l Dev. Ass'n's Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Safety Nat'l Cas. Corp. v. United States Dep't of Treasury</i> , 2007 WL 7238943 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2007).....	14
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980)	13
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	3, 4, 12
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1407.....	<i>passim</i>
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654, codified at 12 U.S.C. § 4617 <i>et seq.</i>	1

Other

John G. Heyburn II, *A View from the Panel: Part of the Solution*,
82 TUL. L. REV. 2225 (2008)14

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (2015).....17

Plaintiff Arnetia Joyce Robinson respectfully submits this response in opposition to the Federal Housing Finance Agency's Motion for Transfer (Mar. 15, 2016).
